PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Connectel, LLC	01/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	atentMarks Portfolio, LLC	
Street Address:	700 18th Street South	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11948746	
Patent Number:	6456594	
Patent Number:	6473404	
Patent Number:	6016307	
Patent Number:	6144641	
Patent Number:	7307956	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)370-4809

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7033704800

Email: patent@hershkovitz.net

Correspondent Name: Hershkovitz & Associates, LLC

Address Line 1: 2845 Duke St.

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: J0900

PATENT

REEL: 023802 FRAME: 0091

\$240.00 11948746

501068570

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ABRAHAM HERSHKOVITZ
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment and Exhibits#page1.tif source=Assignment and Exhibits#page2.tif source=Assignment and Exhibits#page3.tif source=Assignment and Exhibits#page4.tif source=Assignment and Exhibits#page5.tif	



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **CONNECTEL**, **LLC**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose post office address is 261 N. Coconut Ln, Miami Beach, FL 33139, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions, hereinafter referred to as the INVENTIONS, described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed in Exhibits A-C attached hereto;

AND, WHEREAS, **PatentMarks Portfolio**, **LLC**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia, whose post-office address is 700 18th Street South, Arlington, Virginia, 22202, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTIONS described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent applications identified herein, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said INVENTIONS, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this Assignment had not been made;

AND said ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States and foreign countries for said INVENTIONS and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any Assignee acquiring title to said INVENTIONS, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing Letters Patent thereon;

AND said ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests that any United States or foreign Letters Patents on any related applications, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, be issued in the name of said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said ASSIGNOR.

Allen D. Kaplan

Printed Name

CONNECTEL, LLC

Connect One, Inc. – Managing Member

Allen D. Kaplan - President

EXHIBIT A

US Application No.	Filing Date	Title of Invention
11/948,746	11-30-2007	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
		ROUTING OPTIMIZATION

US Patent No.	Issue Date	Title of Invention
6,456,594	9-24-2002	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
		ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
6,473,404	10-29-2002	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
		ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
6,016,307	1-18-2000	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
		ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
6,144,641	11-7-2000	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
		ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
7,307,956	12-11-2007	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
		ROUTING OPTIMIZATION

EXHIBIT B

Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Title of Invention
EP 0931408	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
DE 69739324.0-08	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
FR 093140	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
IT 093140	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
GB 0931408	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION

EXHIBIT C

Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Title of Invention
BR PI-9712399-4	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
CN 97199201.0	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
CA 2,263,099	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
EU 001,507	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
HK 100561.9	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
IL 129,537	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
JP 10-520725	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
JP 2005-368896	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
KR 34488	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
KP 0506244	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
MX 213461	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
VN 2211	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION
RS/ME 49151 P- 212/99	10-30-1997	MULTI-PROTOCOL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROUTING OPTIMIZATION

RECORDED: 01/18/2010